

Sessions Case No. 59 of 2024
CNR-No. WBCB01-001929-2024

Present : Sri Rudra Prasad Ray, Additional Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court, Sadar, Cooch Behar, In-charge of Additional Sessions Judge, 3rd Court, Cooch Behar

Order No.06, dated 23-09-2024

Today is fixed for production of accused Uttam Mandal, appearance of other six accused persons and hearing of bail petition.

Out of seven accused persons accused Uttam Mandal is produced from J/C and remanded to J/C till 11.11.2024.

Remaining six accused persons namely, Madan Mandal, Gour Ch. Mandal, Jagamaya Mandal, Niva Rani Mandal @ Sarkar, Bhagya Mandal and Sudhir Mandal on court bail are present by filing hazira.

Ld. P.P in-charge and Ld. Advocate for accused persons are present.

Now, the bail petition dated 20.09.2024 is taken up for hearing in presence of both sides.

Ld Advocate for the accused Uttam Mandal submits that accused has been falsely implicated in this case and has been languishing in J/C since long. He further submits that accused has his hearth and home within the jurisdiction of this court and if he is enlarged on bail he will not flee away and face the trial. On this ground accused prayed for bail.

Ld P.P in charge opposes in granting bail to the accused Uttam Mandal as he is the principal accused of this case, so he may not be released on bail.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record and other materials on record very carefully.

Having heard the submissions of both sides and on perusal of the case record, I find that there is sufficient materials against this accused which is grievous in nature and charge has not been framed as yet. Therefore, the bail prayer of the accused Uttam Mandal may not be allowed.

Accordingly, prayer for bail of the accused Uttam Mandal stands rejected.

To 11.11.2024 for production, appearance and consideration of charge.

Dictated & Corrected,

Additional Sessions Judge,

Additional Sessions Judge,

3rd Court, Cooch Behar, I/C

3rd Court, Cooch Behar, I/C
JO Code No. WB00899