

Sessions Case No. 59 of 2024
S.T. no. 02(02)2025
CNR : WBCB01-001929-2024

Present :- Sri Rudra Prasad Ray, A.D.J, F.T.C., Cooch Behar
In charge of A.D.S.J. 3rd Court, Cooch Behar.

Order No. 06, dt. 08.05.2025 :-

Out of seven accused persons, six accused persons on court bail are present by filing hazira.

One accused Uttam Mondal is produced from J/C through VC.

Today is fixed for production appearance and evidence.

One witness Prativa Sarkar is present. She is examined as **PW.3** and cross-examined in full and discharged.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of custody accused Uttam Mondal files a bail petition praying for bail on the grounds stated therein.

Copy served.

Ld P.P in charge and Ld defence counsel are present.

Now the bail petition is taken up for hearing in presence of both sides.

Heard both sides in respect of the bail matter.

Considered.

Ld Advocate for the accused submits that accused persons are detaining in custody since a long time and if they are enlarged on bail, they will comply all terms and condition imposed by the Court and prays for bail.-

Ld P.P-in-charge opposes the bail prayer.

Perused the materials on case record and the oral evidences of vital witnesses. Considering the nature and gravity of the allegations as well as the facts and circumstances of this case and, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail.

Hence, the bail prayer of the accused person namely Uttam Mondal stands rejected.

Fix 17.06.2025 for production, appearance and evidence of C.S.W.-2 and 4.

Fix 18.06.2025 for production, appearance and evidence of C.S.W.-6 and 7.

Fix 19.06.2025 for production, appearance and evidence of C.S.W.-8 and 9.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Cooch Behar, I/C

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Cooch Behar, I/C
JO Code No. WB00899